12-26-2001



101924670

Qt

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

12/2/-01

ANCHORAGE BELLEVUE HONOLULU LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PORTLAND SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE SHANGHAI WASHINGTON, D.C.

NBIP YORK OFFICE
VICTOR A. KOVNEK
LAURA R. HANDMAN
FILZABETH A. MCNAMARA
ROBERT D. BALIN
SHARON L. SCHINGIER
EDWARD J. DAVIS
ALEXANDRA NICHOLSON
KEVIN F. SABIR

1740 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10019-4315 TEL (212) 489-8230 FAX (212) 489-8340 www.dwt.com

OF GOUNSEL JOHN C. LANKENAU

LAWYERS

ANDREW J. KAYE

CIARGLYN K. FOLEY
CIARGONY A. WELGIT
DRIEDER DAVIS
JODE HANSILL*
MATTHEW A. LEINE
SAMURE M. LEAT

PETER KARANJIA

December 21, 2001

* Admitted in Washington State unly.

VIA FACSIMILE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMARKS

Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordal of Assignment

From: Kim D. Hardingham

To: New Windsor Brands LLC

Sir:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies):

1. Submission Type: New

2. Conveyance Type: Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment

Effective Date: August 1, 2001

Hon. Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks December 21, 2001 Page 2



- 3. Conveying party:
 Kim D. Hardingham
 a United States citizen
 3 Chaucer Court, Suite 100
 Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550
- Receiving party:
 New Windsor Brands LLC
 a Delaware Limited Liability company
 P.O. Box 890
 West Windsor, New Jersey 08550
- 5. Correspondent Name and Address:
 Deirdre Davis, Esq.
 Davis Wright Tremaine L.L.P.
 1740 Broadway
 25th Floor
 New York, NY 10019
 Tel.: 212 489-8230
- 6. Pages: 5
- 7. Trademark application number: 78/047,481
- 8. Number of Properties (total): 1
- 9. Fee Amount: \$40

Please charge our deposit account No. 040258 the sum of \$40 and any deficiency therein to cover the fee for Recordal of Assignment of one trademark.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Sincerely,

Deirdre Davis

NWB & PDP

12/21/01 11:08 FAX 212 489 8340 D W T

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kim D. Handingham, a United States citizen, located at 3 Chancer Court, Suite 100, Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all the right, title, and interest in and to the trademark SOLO for the goods identified on the application currently pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Mark"), the application for it, and all associated good will; and

WHEREAS, New Windsor Brands LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at P.O. Box 890, West Windsor, New Jersey ("Assignee"), the successor of the ongoing and existing business of Assignor, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, its successors and assignees, munc pro tunc as of August 1, 2001, all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark and the application associated therewith, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Mark and the pending application and the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringements of the Mark, and to stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.

D W T NY

NWB & PDP

2006/007 PAGE 23

Kim Hardingham

Dated: December 21, 2001

Som or New letsey, 55.

an ente 21 des of De Combo

280 horiore me, personally appeared him and known to me and

cknowledged to much execution of the foregoing Assignment

Witness my hund and official sign.

ELIANA SOTO

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY AY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 23, 2004

#78672

12/21/01 15:28 FAX 212 489 8340 12/21/2001 13:13 6092755653

D W T NY

NWB & PDP

Ø 007/007 PAGE Ø4 **Ø 004**

12/21/01 11:08 FAX 212 489 8340

DOTN

Schedule A

Mark	Serial Number
SOLO	Ser. No. 78/047481

#78672

RECORDED: 12/21/2001